

No. 11,911

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

CATHERINE O'CONNOR,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

FILED

MAR 5 - 1949

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

HYMAN & HYMAN,
HOWARD B. CRITTENDEN, JR.,

Central Tower Building,
San Francisco, California,

Attorneys for Appellant.

Table of Contents

	PAGE
I. It Is Proper for Counsel for a Defendant in a Criminal Matter to Urge the Client's Constitutional Rights and Assign Error Before the Above-entitled Court.....	1
II. Computations Based Upon Investigation of Third Person's Books Not in Evidence; and Computations Not Subject to Determination as to the Various Items Nor Subject to Inspection Do Not Meet the Requirements of Fair Play.....	4
III. The Prosecution's Attempted Explanation of the Discrepancies Between Their First Trial Computations and Their Second Trial Computations Does Not Explain the Greater Increase in "Corrected Business Receipts" Charged in the Second Trial Computations	5
IV. The Prosecution Proved the Authenticity of the "Gray Book" by Comparisons with the Mysterious Check Stubs by Alleged Obliterations Not Before the Jury.....	6
V. Naming of Deductions Which Statute Permits a Taxpayer to Take by Either Name is Made a "Red Herring" to Prejudice the Accused	6
VI. The Exceptions Were Properly Made the Subject of Exceptions by the Defendant Before the Jury Retired.....	8
VII. The Same Disclosure Was Made to Defendant's Accountant Bosserman as Was Alleged to Be Proof of Falsity During the Trial. Having Made a Full Disclosure, She Had a Right to Rely Upon the Professional Skill and Services of Her Accountant	9

	PAGE
VIII. The Failure to Provide the Bill of Particulars Resulted in Serious Prejudice and Surprise.....	12
IX. The Laws of California as to Community Property Are Necessary for the Determination of the Income of the Defendant	15
Conclusions	18

Statutes and Textbooks

	PAGE
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , (2nd Ed.), p. 354.....	14
<i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> (Banks Ed.), p. 292.....	14
<i>Civil Code</i> , 161a, 164	15

Table of Authorities

<i>Chandler v. Chandler</i> , 112 Cal. App. 601, 297 p. 636.....	16
<i>Crossan v. Crossan</i> , 35 Cal. App. 2d 39, 94 p. (2d) 609.....	16
<i>Estate of Fellows</i> , 106 Cal. App. 681, 289 p. 887.....	16
<i>Falk v. Falk</i> , 48 Cal. App. 2d. 762, 120 p. (2d) 715.....	16
<i>Henry v. Hibernia Sav. & Loan Soc.</i> , 5 Cal. App. 2d 141, 42 p. (2d) 395	16
<i>Martin v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 130 Cal. 285, 62 p. 515.....	16
<i>McCarthy's Estate</i> , in re, 127 Cal. App. 80, 15 p. (2d) 223.....	16
<i>Mosesian v. Parker</i> , 44 Cal. App. 2d 544, 112 p. (2d) 705.....	15
<i>Moulton v. Moulton</i> , 182 Cal. 185, 187 p. 421.....	15
<i>Lawrence Oliver v. Comm'r.</i> , 4 Tax Court 684.....	16
<i>Periera v. Periera</i> , 156 Cal. 1, 103, p. 488.....	16
<i>Provost v. Provost</i> , 102 Cal. App. 775, 283 p. 842.....	16

No. 11,911
